2002

SCHWEGMAN, LUNDBERG, WOESS

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office Atty Ref/Docket No.: 3050.054US1 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: ATMEL CORPORATION John Stanley Dubrey Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Street Address: 2325 Orchard Parkway Zip: 95131 City: San Jose State: CA []Yes [X]No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name

Execution Date: March 17, 2009

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

Serial No. 12/395,880, filed March 2, 2009

Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No

- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence
- concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Robert B. Madden

Address:

[] Other

Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A.

P.O. Box 2938

Minneapolis, MN 55402-0938

- Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$\(\frac{40.00}{}\)

[]Enclosed

[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account

19-0743

8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Robert B. Madden/Reg. No. 57,521

Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 022933 FRAME: 0021

700412436

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT by an Employee of the Right to apply for a Patent and AN ASSIGNMENT between

JOHN STANLEY DUBERY of GO QRG JIMITED. I MITCHELL POINT, ENSIGN WAY, HAMBLE, HAMPSHIRE, SO31 4RF, UNITED KINGDOM, a national of the UNITED KINGDOM (heroinafter referred to as "inventor DUBERY");

QRG LIMITED of e/o ROTHMAN PANTALL & CO., 10 ROMSEY ROAD, EASTLEIGH, HAMPSHIRE, SO50 9AL, UNITED KINGDOM, a corporation organised under the laws of England; AND

ATMEL CORPORATION of 2325 ORCHARD PARKWAY, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, 95131, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, a corporation organised under the laws of the State of Delaward, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

WHERFAS:-

- (A) Inventor DUBERY has made the Invention described in US regular patent application number 12/395.880 filed on 2 March 2009 (hereinafter referred to as "the Invention");
- (B) The Invention has been made during a period of Inventor DUBERY's employment with QRG LIMITED in the course of his normal duties with QRG LIMITED and by virtue of the terms of his employment with QRG LIMITED, the Invention is to be taken as between QRG LIMITED and Inventor DUBERY to belong to QRG LIMITED:
- (C) QRG LIMITED agrees pursuant to a Research and Development Service Agreement dated 2 February 2009 between QRG LIMITED and ATMEL CORPORATION to assign its rights to the invention, the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the said invention, together with all rights title and interest in and arising therefrom to ATMEL CORPORATION.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:-

- I. Inventor DUBERY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES that his rights to the invention end all rights therein including the right to apply for a patent or patents relating to the Invention belongs to QRG LIMITED, and pursuant thereto HEREBY ASSIGNS TO AND CONFIRMS the vesting in QRG LIMITED of:
- (a) the whole of the property is the Invention throughout the world and any protection obtained at any time therefor and all rights title and interest which the inventor may have or have been entitled to therein including all rights to bring proceedings for infringement thereof together with the full and exclusive benefit thereof; and
- (b) the right to apply for and obtain or to enable others to apply for and obtain a patent or patents or any other form of protection in respect of the Invention both in the United States of America and throughout the world.
- 2. In pursuance of the Agreement referred to in Recital (C) and IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of FIVE US DOLLARS, receipt of which is hereby confirmed, QRG LIMITED hereby assigns to ATMEL CORPORATION all its rights in the Invention including the right to apply for a patent or patents and to exploit the Invention or any patent or other protection obtained in respect thereof both in the United States of America and throughout the world TO HOLD the same unto ATMEL CORPORATION absolutely.
- 5. Inventor DUBERY hereby undertakes to ATMEL CORPORATION that he will at the expense of ATMEL CORPORATION execute all documents and do all such acts and things as ATMEL CORPORATION may in its absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Letters Patent or any form of protection to be issued in respect of the Invention in any part or parts of the world and to vest the same in the name of ATMEL CORPORATION or its nominee free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist ATMEL CORPORATION or its nominee to defend oppositions to grant thereof, to maintain the same when granted and to present and prosecute for the infringement thereof.
- Inventor DUBERY hereby warrants to QRG LIMITED and to ΛΤΜΕΙ CORPORATION:
- (a) that he has not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm or company or otherwise encumbered the Invention or any other part of the rights therein and thereto;
- (b) that he has not disclosed and will not disclose the Invention to any person firm or company other than QRG LIMITED or ATMEL CORPORATION except as directed by QRG LIMITED or ATMEL CORPORATION;

PATENT REEL: 022933 FRAME: 0022

- (c) that he will give to QRG LIMITED or ATMEL CORPORATION all information in his possession or in his power relating to the Invention and the method of employing or using the same as QRG LIMITED or ATMEL CORPORATION shall require;
- (d) that he knows of no reason why a valid patent or valid patents relating to the Invention should not be granted either to himself or to his successors in title.

IN WITNESS thereof the parties have duly executed this document

SIGNED by Inventor OUBERY:

JOHN STANLEY DUBERY

17 Mark 2009

Date

Witness

Name: AKAN BOWENS

SIGNED for and on behalf of QRG LIMITED:

Name: Gabrick Rentans Capacity: Name: Annie Capacity: Name: Ca

Date Date

Witness

Name: PARAMIYOT

CHUGH

SIGNED for and on behalf of ATMEL CORPORATION:

Name: Palnick Reuters Date Capacity: Chief Legal office

April 3, 2009

Witness

Name: PARAMIYOT

<u>CHU</u>GH

—-END---

REEL: 022933 FRAME: 0023